Total undiscounted financial liabilities 45,472,490   55,903,234   101,375,724

(c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company’s and

the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest

rates.

The Company's primary interest rate risks relate to interest-bearing debts. The

investment in financial assets are mainly short term in nature and they are not held for

speculative purposes but have been mostly placed in fixed deposits.

The Company's exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from its borrowings. The

Company's policy is to manage interest cost using a mix of fixed and floating rate debts.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company's liabilities at the

reporting date based on contracted undiscounted repayment obligations.

2016 (RM)

2015 (RM)

41

   873094-V

   Optimistic Organic Sdn. Bhd.

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

22. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd.)

(c) Interest rate risk (cont'd.)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

(d) Foreign currency risk

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

2016 2015

RM RM

Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss)

net of tax net of tax

USD/RM   - strengthened 3% (2015: 3%) 1,911,641   1,968,395

- weakened 3% (2015: 3%) (1,911,641)   (1,968,395)

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

At the end of the reporting year, if Ringgit Malaysia ("RM") interest rates had been 100

(2015: 100) basis points higher with all other variables held constant, the Company's

profit net of tax would have been RM2,284,004 (2015: RM2,083,262) lower, arising

mainly as a result of higher interest expense on floating rate loans and borrowings. The

assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the